

In the Supreme Court of the United States

---

WISCONSIN DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND FAMILY  
SERVICES, PETITIONER

v.

IRENE BLUMER

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE COURT OF APPEALS OF WISCONSIN, DISTRICT IV*

---

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES  
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

---

ALEX AZAR II  
*General Counsel*

SHEREE R. KANNER  
*Chief Counsel  
Centers for Medicare &  
Medicaid Services*

HENRY R. GOLDBERG  
*Deputy Chief Counsel  
Centers for Medicare &  
Medicaid Services*

CAROLE F. KAGAN  
DAVID R. SMITH  
MYRA K. ERHARDT  
*Attorneys*

*Department of Health and  
Human Services  
Washington, D.C. 20201*

THEODORE B. OLSON  
*Solicitor General  
Counsel of Record*

STUART E. SCHIFFER  
*Acting Assistant Attorney  
General*

EDWIN S. KNEEDLER  
*Deputy Solicitor General*

JEFFREY A. LAMKEN  
*Assistant to the Solicitor  
General*

WILLIAM KANTER  
BRUCE G. FORREST  
*Attorneys*

*Department of Justice  
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001  
(202) 514-2217*

---

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of the United States .....	1
Statement .....	1
Summary of argument .....	11
Argument:	
The Social Security Act permits consideration of income available from an institutionalized spouse when determining whether the community spouse resource allowance should be increased .....	13
A. The text, structure, history, and administrative interpretation of the MCCA establish that States may use the income-first methodology .....	15
B. The Wisconsin Court of Appeals' reasons for rejecting the Secretary's construction are unpersuasive .....	21
Conclusion .....	30
Appendix A .....	1a
Appendix B .....	25a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Alcoa v. Central Lincoln Peoples' Util. Dist.</i> , 467 U.S. 380 (1984) .....	21
<i>Batterton v. Francis</i> , 432 U.S. 416 (1977) .....	25, 26
<i>Boggs v. Boggs</i> , 520 U.S. 833 (1997) .....	28
<i>CFTC v. Schor</i> , 478 U.S. 833 (1986) .....	17
<i>Chambers v. Ohio Dep't of Human Servs.</i> , 145 F.3d 793 (6th Cir.), cert. denied, 525 U.S. 964 (1998) .....	4, 14, 22
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council,</i> <i>Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984) .....	20, 25
<i>Christensen v. Harris County</i> , 529 U.S. 576 (2000) .....	20
<i>Cleary v. Waldman</i> , 167 F.3d 801 (3d Cir.), cert. denied, 528 U.S. 870 (1999) .....	14

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Golf v. New York State Dep't of Soc. Servs.</i> , 697 N.E.2d 555 (N.Y. 1998) .....	14
<i>Haig v. Agee</i> , 453 U.S. 280 (1981) .....	17
<i>Harris v. McRae</i> , 448 U.S. 297 (1980) .....	2
<i>Herweg v. Ray</i> , 455 U.S. 265 (1982) .....	3, 16
<i>Lukhard v. Reed</i> , 481 U.S. 368 (1987) .....	20, 25
<i>Morton v. Mancari</i> , 417 U.S. 535 (1974) .....	16
<i>Mourning v. Family Pubs. Serv., Inc.</i> , 411 U.S. 356 (1973) .....	17
<i>Power Reactor Dev. Co. v. International Union of Elec.</i> , 367 U.S. 396 (1961) .....	21
<i>Saxbe v. Bustos</i> , 419 U.S. 65 (1974) .....	17
<i>Schweiker v. Gray Panthers</i> , 453 U.S. 34 (1981) .....	2, 3, 4 12, 14, 15
<i>Schweiker v. Hogan</i> , 457 U.S. 569 (1982) .....	14, 21, 30
<i>Skidmore v. Swift &amp; Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 134 (1944) .....	21
<i>Thomas v. Commissioner of the Div. of Med. Assistance</i> , 682 N.E.2d 874 (Mass. 1997) .....	14
<i>Udall v. Tallman</i> , 380 U.S. 1 (1965) .....	20, 21
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 121 S. Ct. 2164 (2001) .....	20, 21
<i>United States v. Wells</i> , 519 U.S. 482 (1997) .....	16
<i>Wilder v. Virginia Hosp. Ass'n</i> , 496 U.S. 498 (1990) .....	25

Statutes and regulation:

Medicare Catastrophic Coverage Act of 1988, Pub. L. No. 100-360, Tit. III, § 303(a)(1)(B), 102 Stat. 754 .....	4
42 U.S.C. 1396r-5 (1994 & Supp. V 1999) .....	4, 11, 17, 22, 27
42 U.S.C. 1396r-5(a)(3) .....	22
42 U.S.C. 1396r-5(b)(1) .....	5, 12, 15, 22, 24, 25
42 U.S.C. 1396r-5(b)(2) .....	5, 12, 24, 26
42 U.S.C. 1396r-5(b)(2)(A)-(D) .....	25
42 U.S.C. 1396r-5(b)(2)(A)(ii) .....	24

Statutes and regulation—Continued:	Page
42 U.S.C. 1396r-5(b)(2)(A)(iii) .....	24
42 U.S.C. 1396r-5(c)(1) .....	7
42 U.S.C. 1396r-5(c)(1)(A) .....	6
42 U.S.C. 1396r-5(c)(2)(A) .....	6
42 U.S.C. 1396r-5(c)(2)(B) .....	6
42 U.S.C. 1396r-5(c)(4) .....	7
42 U.S.C. 1396r-5(c)(5) .....	6
42 U.S.C. 1396r-5(d) .....	5, 12, 26
42 U.S.C. 1396r-5(d)(1)-(5) .....	25
42 U.S.C. 1396r-5(d)(1)(A) .....	6
42 U.S.C. 1396r-5(d)(1)(B) .....	6, 12, 17, 22, 23, 26, 27
42 U.S.C. 1396r-5(d)(1)(C) .....	6, 17
42 U.S.C. 1396r-5(d)(1)(D) .....	6
42 U.S.C. 1396r-5(d)(2) .....	6, 12, 17, 23, 26
42 U.S.C. 1396r-5(d)(3) .....	5, 16, 29
42 U.S.C. 1396r-5(d)(4) .....	5, 29
42 U.S.C. 1396r-5(e) .....	7
42 U.S.C. 1396r-5(e)(2) .....	7
42 U.S.C. 1396r-5(e)(2)(A) .....	7
42 U.S.C. 1396r-5(e)(2)(C) .....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. 1396r-5(f)(1) .....	7
42 U.S.C. 1396r-5(f)(2) .....	7, 18
42 U.S.C. 1396r-5(f)(2)(A) .....	6, 7, 8
42 U.S.C. 1396r-5(f)(2)(A)(ii) .....	10
42 U.S.C. 1396r-5(f)(2)(A)(iii) .....	8
42 U.S.C. 1396r-5(f)(2)(B) .....	8
42 U.S.C. 1396r-5(g) .....	7
42 U.S.C. 1396r-5 note (§ 303(g)(1)(B), 102 Stat. 763) .....	20
Social Security Act, ch. 531, 49 Stat. 620 (42 U.S.C. 301 <i>et seq.</i> ):	
42 U.S.C. 402(b)(2) .....	28
42 U.S.C. 402(c)(3) .....	28
42 U.S.C. 402(e)(2)(A) .....	28
42 U.S.C. 402(f)(3)(A) .....	28
Social Security Amendments of 1965, Pub. L. No. 89- 97, Tit. XIX, 79 Stat. 343 (42 U.S.C. 1396 <i>et seq.</i> ) .....	2

VI

Statutes and regulation—Continued:	Page
42 U.S.C. 1396a(a)(17) .....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. 1396a(a)(17)(B) .....	2, 14, 25
42 U.S.C. 1396a(a)(17)(D) .....	15
Social Security Amendments of 1972, Pub. L. No. 92-603, 86 Stat. 1470, 42 U.S.C. 1382b (1994 & Supp. V 1999):	
42 U.S.C. 1382b(a) (1994 & Supp. V 1999) .....	6
42 U.S.C. 1382b(b) .....	6
29 U.S.C. 1055(a) .....	28
29 U.S.C. 1055(d)(1) .....	28
Wis. Stat. Ann. § 49.455(8)(d) (West 1997) .....	10
42 C.F.R. 435.723(d) (1980) .....	4
 Miscellaneous:	
66 Fed. Reg. (2001):	
p. 46,763 .....	9
p. 46,765 .....	9, 19, 21
p. 46,766 .....	9, 16, 27
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 661, 100th Cong., 2d Sess. (1988) .....	3, 18, 24
H.R. Rep. No. 213, 89th Cong., 1st Sess. (1965) .....	15
H.R. Rep. No. 105, 100th Cong., 1st Sess. Pt. 2 (1987) .....	3, 4
J. Thomas Oldham, <i>Should the Surviving Spouse's Forced Share Be Retained?</i> , 38 Case W. Res. L. Rev. 223 (1988) .....	28
S. Rep. No. 404, 89th Cong., 1st Sess. Pt. 1 (1965) .....	3, 15
State Medicaid Manual (Oct. 1989) ( <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.hcfa.gov/pubforms/pub45pdf/sm3260.pdf">http://www.hcfa.gov/pubforms/pub45pdf/sm3260.pdf</a> ) .....	20
